
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

J 

] 

] (V) 

] LO 
N 

1 0 
J 

LO 
1 ~ 

1 

1 

I • 

I 
j 

J 

Maine Adult 
Correctional Education 

o • Ire ctory 

u.s. Department of Justice 
National Institute of Justice 

150253 

This document has been reproduced exactly as rec~i~ed from t~e 
person or organization originating it. points of view or oPlm~lns stated ~ 
this document are those of the ilUthors an.d do not ~ecessan Y r.eprese 
the oHicial position or policies of the NatlOnallnslitute of Justice. 

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been 

granted by • 1 Ed ti· on M3.ine Adult Correctlona uea 
Task Force 

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS). 

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permission 

of the copyright owner. 

Published by the :Maine Adult Correctional Education Task Force 
c/o Educational Skills, Inc . 

P.O. Box 338 
Skowhegan, Maine 04976 

207/474-8599 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



1 

I 
! 
" S 
4 

f 

1 

1 

j 

J 

I 
j 

1 
1 

I 

J 

1 
j 

I 

/50;253' 

NCJRS 

II TABLEOFCONTENTS II SEP 23 1994 

ACQUfS[TlONS 

ADULT CORRECTIONAL EDUCATION TASK 
F()RCE 1\1EMBERSHIP .............................................................................................. 2 

l\1AINE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES (alphabetical order) ........... 3-10 

l\irl..rnE STATE FACII...ITIES .............................................................................. 11-13 
Charleston Correctional Facility ... , ........................................................ 11 
Downeast Correctional Facility .............................................................. 11 
Maine State Prison ................................................................... .-:-:........... 12 
Maine Correctional Institution ................................................ : .............. 12 
Bolduc Correctional ...... , ....................................................................... 13 
Maine Correctional Center ..................................................................... 13 

MArnE PRE-RELEASE CENTERS ............................................. _ .......................... 14 

RESOURCES ........................................................................................................ 15-18 

rnDEX ................................................................................................................... 19-20 

The 1994 Maine Adult Correctional Education Directory is published by the Maine Correctional 
Education Task Force and Adult Correctional Education Services (ACES*). Production by Patte 
Bowman, Task Force Coordinator. Supervised by Robert Crotzer, Task Force Chairman. Funds 
were provided from the Department of Educational and Cultural Services for special projects under 
the Adult Education Act, PLI00-297. 

* ACES is coordinated by Educational Skills, Inc. of Skowhegan, Maine, Cynthia Tanous, President. 

Educational Skills, Inc. is a private non-profit corporation dedicated to the purpose of developing innovative 
approaches to meeting the educational or education related needs of under-served Maine adults. 

1 



1 

I 
j 

1 

1 

1 

j 

J 

I 
J 

1 
1 
] 

1 
J 

J 
1 

ADULT CORRECTIONAL EDUCATION TASK FORCE 

Patte Bowman 
TaskForce CoordinatOr 
Educational Skills, Inc. 
P.O. Box 338 
Skowhegan, ME 04976 
474-8599 

Lorraine Christensen 
Maine Correctional Center 
17 MallisonFallsRoad 
Windham, ME 04062-1197 
892-6716, ext. 300 

Robert Crotzer 
Chairman 
Correctional Education TaskForce 
State House Station #23 
Augusta, ME 04333 
287-5854 

Fred Downing 
Kennebec County Jail 
115 State Street 
Augusta, ME 04330 

Rindy Fogler 
State Coordinator 
EsteemMachine Collaborative 
13 Hannibal St. 
Bangor, ME 04401 
945-0809 

Cheryl Gallant 
Penobscot County Jail 
85 Hammond Street 
Bangor, ME 04401 
947-4585 

Henry Hall 
Programs Officer 
Somerset County Correctional Facility 
P.O.Box336 
Skowhegan, ME 04976 
474-9591 

Carol Harvey 
Charleston Correctional Ctr. 
RR#l, Box 1400 
Charleston, ME 04422 
285-3307 

John Hines 
Department of Corrections 
State House Station # 111 
Augusta, ME 04333 
289-2711 

Carol Kroyer 
Downeast Correcti~al Ctr. 
Bucks Harbor, 1vLE 04618 
255~4554 

David MacMillan 
Maine State Prison 
Thomaston, ME 04861 
354-2535 

Pascal Poe 
Bolduc Correctional 
BoxA 
Thomaston, ME 04861 
354-5117 

Cynthia Tanous 
President 
Educational Skills, Inc. 
P.O. Box 657 
North Turner, ME 04266 
224-7252 

Evelyn Terrill 
Center for Adult Learning and Literacy 
5766 ShiblesHall 
University ofMaine 
Orono, ME 04469-5766 
581-2498 

2 



1 
1 
1 
J 

1 
1 
1 
1 
J 

J 
] 

J 

] 

1 

•• ,. !' 

~ ',.{ 

.' 

. ~ ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY JAIL 
40 Pleasant Street 
Auburn, ME 0421 0 

Sheriff Ron Gagnon 
John Lebel, Jail Administrator 
784-7361 

Jail Contact: 
Lt. Paul Bach, Asst. Jail Administrator 
Sgt. Lisa Fifield, Program Officer 
Sgt. Kim Fletcher, Classification Officer 
784-3053 

EducationaiProgrammingAvaiIable: 

ADULTLE~GCENTER 

145 Birch Street 
Lewiston, ME 04240 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Anne Kemper, 
Counselor/Coordinator 
784-2928 

Adult Baslc Education'" GED '" University of Maine Sample Screening Test '" Career Counseling'" ESL * 
Esteem Machine 

Instructors: 
Doris Bilodeau, GED Examiner; Kathy Nadeau, instructor; Noel Plourde, Esteem Machine facilitator 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY JAIL 
P.O. Box 803 

MSAD #29 ADULT EDUCATION 
.. P.O. Box 190 

. 7~::;: Houlton, ME 04730 Houlton, ME 04730 

',' Sheriff Edgar Wheeler Adult Basic Education Contact: 
.~;;~iJ~mes Foss, Jail Administrator ' Ervin MacDonald,'.. ~:' .. ~.;. ",' '. 

:.' ":~~;t;·· . ," Director· 
·'i}j:'j·'·'·,:· . 532-6554 ." ., . 

, :::'~;;;JaiI Cont~ct: '. t. ,.. ., ;" .,.. ,. I ·:.:.···7Jt·Peter Duff, Piog~ams Officer' .' .... , .... ,... .,~. ,-. 

] 

". ~;·;<::;·:~~~1~·S32-7317 .~:..= .. :; ... ~: .. ::..~ ... "~-::~.~~ :.:-,:.~":~ ........ ;i~:··:;::·' 

] ,: ',,:~~;' ~.,·~:~t::k~·~·~;~i~.~~IP~o~ra~m~in:gAVaiI~Tbi~·:~";::~}> -- 2 : ..... ~.:: :~~H . ~\>i;.': .. '·;:~: .. : ". :: ... ~:~:~ .... 
.•.. .. -. "':'~':~" AdultB asicEducation '" GED '" External Credit Option >'< Computer Literacy * Esteem Machine 

_.~ ;:~ • • .~- •• - .... •• .... "',' c ".' ' ", 

-~.. " 
- ~ :'. to • -' .... ',.- • :.- .' '>,. ~ . ":. Instructors:· ..... , .' '. . ' ... '; •. 

. , 

,'" 

. Lucille Porter, MSAD #29 Adult Education; Torrey Sylvester, Esteem Machine facilitator 

J 
J ~~ ... 

'3 

J 

~ ". ,:, < • 



1 
1 
J 

I 
1 
1 
1 
] 

J 
] 

J 

J 
1 
,-
J' :~ ... 

. ~, .: 

" 

] 
, 

,. 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAn. 
122 Federal Street 
Portland,ME04101 

Sheriff Wes Ridlon 
Wade Sanders, 
Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: 
Capt. Colleen Muse 
Program Director 
774-5939 

Educational Programming Available: 

.,..'1, .. .. . 

.. ' 

PORTLAND ADULT EDUCATION 
57 Douglas Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Rob Wood, Coordinator Adult Academics 
874-8155 

Adult Basic Education 'I< GED it High School Diploma 'I< Computer Literacy, Basic Programming, Word 
Processing ic Typing'" Vocational Skills * Esteem Machine 

Instructors: 
Jim Braley 
Portland AdultEducation 

FRANKLIN COUNTY JAIL 
RR#3,Box3160 

. Farmington, ME 0493 8 

Sheriff Donald Richards 
. Richard Caton Jr., 

Jail Administrator 

Michael Hughes 
PortlandAdultEducation 

Dan Queior 
Esteem Machine 

. " ~' ,. i· 
~. e"' ... 

FRANKLIN COUNTY ADULT BASIC 
EDUCATION PROGRAM 
P.O. Box 643 
IlBroadway 
Farmington, ME 0493 8 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Claude Vachon, Director 
778-3460 
Janice,Armstrong 778-26,0,4 (at jail library) . 

.. ,: .... 

.. ' Jail Contact: ':. . .....: Literacy Volunteers of Maine·: ... " ... 
: Sandra Collins .' "';:. . '.' LisaMcLaughlin,,;: '.;. ... .. ' 

'-': ASst.Jai1Administrai~r':~~ '" " .. d':'. PO 'Box 553 .. ,'.;/.;." ..... :::".:.::.; ; ,.,' 
::-':778-9891 ' .... " .. ::, .:,. q . :"'.:.,,~: .•• ~:;::~~;: ~;;~ .• T~niple)vfE 04984".',., ~:;~:~: ~~ .'. 
t· '. ., - .:;~;;·:C""~ 778-6883: . ,':. 1'~'~' .. ~;./ " ": .. 

". :'::"~"--:" :; ..... ~;.~, "';=':and J~an M~es (~~rth~~' F~~cldin County). 
", ... : .. 

- .',,' . 

'. ,._ .' . '. ;' .-:';, .. " '.:.628-5451 . '.': ,. ';,'- :' c. ". 

]. • ... ~ .. > . Educational Priigr~niingA ~.il~ble: ,', " ':. ../: '.':"'.. .•. . .. .... 

J 
J 

Adult Basic Education :I< GED '" Job Seeking Skills'" Educational Counseling ic Parent and Alternative to 
Violence 'I< I~terperson~Communications* Human Sexuality ic Library Services * Esteem Machine 

Instructors: 
Janice Armstrong, Sue Kelley, Beth Hutchins , 

" 

4 



1 
1 
] 

"J 

1 
1 
1 
J 

j 

] 

J 

1 
1 
1 ' ',',. 

-" ~ .Y r ' ']' ,,' 

J .: 

J 

J 

--,----------------------------

HANCOCK COUNTY JAIL 
P.O Box 785 
Ellsworth, ME 04605 

Sheriff William Clark 

Jail Contact: 

David S. Gordon, 
Community Corrections Officer 
667-7575 

EducationalProgrnmming: 
Adult Basic Education .. GED 

Instructors: 

ELLSWORTHADULTEDUCATION 
75 State St. 
Ellsworth, ME 04605 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Robert Maddocks 
667-6499 

-
Kathleen Kull, Instruc~or; Ray Forsberg, Literacy Volunteer 

KENNEBECCOUNTYJML 
115 State Street . 
Augusta, ME 04330 

Sheriff Bryan T. Lamoreau 
Captain Kenneth Fore, 
Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: 
, -'. Peter Spaziano,Jr. 
'.' .. Programs Officer 
,: 623-2270, ext. 114 

-.. - - -, <.-.- --... -:,,-' or . .,'. ',' " , 

Fre4 DownjngL'Y olu~te~r Coordinator ;.'::, 
';, .. 623-2270,ext.1l7·, ',.:",.".' .. 

: '.; . ,'.~ • _,: ... . i' • . ,~" J ~ "f; -.' . t ,~ .• 

-" ,., " ... , '. -, '."" " ~ 
" . .,." .. " 

AUGUSTA ADULT EDUCATION 
RR 7 Box 2525, Pierce Drive 
Augusta, ME 04330 
John Forster, Director 
Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Mary Barnes, ABE Director/Counselor 
626-2470 

Literacy Volunteers ofMain~." ' . , 
Bette DiAngelo , ' 
33 Winthrop Street 
Augusta,ME04330 .;. .. .. , 
626-3440 , ." :.;~. ,'. ~'._~_.~"O::. ~t~:~;:·~- ... -~·.~~. ~ .. ,,~:. .-. .. 

- .,'=..;,~~.,..~ .. ,,,.~~,' ... - ••.. , . ~ ~ --.'. -.... .. 
",' •••• < .: '. ,t .~~~ ;." "/''i~.~ ::.' 
. ~ . '; ~'; ... " . , ~ ~~ . , .. " " .. 

, . ., ::- ~.' 

... , '"'~ '. . ' 
'.EducationalProgrammingAvailable:~ " .', , 

'G,E.D . .,. AdultBasicLiteracy * Comp~te; Awar~ness 
~ ~:.. .~. 

... " 

- .' .. ~" 
,". ' 

Instru cto rs: 
Robert Buzby, GED and computers; Fred Downing, basic reading and writing, ABE, GED; Don St. Cyr, 
Esteem Machine Instructor 

" , 

5 



~.i 1 ~ , 
( 

f 

] 

J 

] ',- . 
, , 

J 
J 

; J 

KNOX COUNTY JAn.. 
P.O. Box 703 
Rockland, ME 04841 

Sheriff Daniel Davey 
Ra)' Voyer, Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: 
Jack Sprowl 
Community Resources 
594~5656 

EducationalProgrammingA vailable: 
Adult Basic Education 'I< GED 

Instructors: ' 

.. ' 

ROCKLAND ADULT EDUCATION 
400 Broadway 
Rockland, ME 04841 
Director, Tim Dresser 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
PoUy Black 
ABE Coordinator 
596-2013/2018 

Literacy Volunteers of Maine 
Coordinator: -
William Martel 
Mid-Coast LV A Coordinator 
400 Broadway 
Rockland, ME 04841 
596-3013/2018 

GEDTestAdministrator 
Debbie Kinney, Rockland 

Elaine Robbins, Rockland Adult Education; Debby McKenny, volunteer 

.. ; ',~ 

LINCOLN COUNTY JAIL 
P.O. Box 611 
Wiscassett, ME 045786' 

.•. 1_ 

i-Sheriff William Carter 
,William Cade," . - '. ~~ 

: C. hi,·efDe., puty :'. ,,'-' OJ'''/, ., ..... 
" . ,'",,, 

~.' ,.. . • .;: ".: ... t. ~~ • r .. ~ ...... '".~ ... ',' -.~, .. 

. . 
""Jail Contact= ,. " -. ~:x.:. .~-. , 

. Bran Lawrence, Jail Administrator, 
, ,549-7072 " . ," 

EducationalProgrammingA vailable: 

LINCOLN COUNTY ABE PROGRAM 
COASTAL ECONONUC DEVELOPMENT 
Oak Grove Avenue . 

. Bath, ME 04530 ' 
, t: 

'".~ ; .. ~'Adult Basic Education Contact: "':~ ';"-
:~~~Christa Baade, Center Mgr.~ Sagadahoc County 

442~7963/1~800:,221-2221(Bath) :.:" .. ,',.:,., . 
• - ~,' ., .... « , ,,':'" • ~.~',? . " • .~ ' .... ~ 

·.::.Judith H~lmes, Center Mgr., Lincoln County 
, 882-7051 or 563-8697,,: ' .. 

, AdultBasic Education and GED with volunteers 

Instructors: 
,Gail Barton (volunteer) 
Charles Brown (volunteer) 

Tutors: 
,Gladys Lakin (Bath OfficelDamariscotta Office) 

6 



1 
1 
] 

I 
1 
1 
1 
] 

1 
I 
I 
1 
1 

J 

J 

1 

J 

OXFORD COUNTY JAfi.J 
26 Western Avenue 
S outh Paris, ME 04281 

Sheriff Lloyd "Skip" Herrick 
Ernest Martin, 
Jail Administrator 

JAIL CONTACT: 
Ernest Lorenzen, Program Officer 
743-8934 

EducationaIProgrammingAvailable: 
Adult BasicEducation * GED 

Instructors: 

.. ' 

OXFORD HlLLSADULT 
COMMUNITY EDUCATION 
250 Main Street 
South Paris, ME 04281 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 
Judith Green, Director 
743-8842 

Michelle Armstrong, Oxford Hills Adult Community Education 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY JAfi.J 
85 Hammond Street 

BANGORADULTANDCO~ 
EDUCATION PROGRAM 

Bangor, ME 04401 The Learning Center 
121 York Street 
Bangor, ME 04401 

Sheriff Ed Reynolds
.: . Tom McCrea, 

Adult Education Contact: 

' .. Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: ' 
Carroll' Adams-

_ > - Programs Officer, 
, 947-4585 

EducationaIProgrammingAvaiIable: ,', 
AdultBasicEducation * GED 1oECO 

Instructors: 

'. 

Paul DeLisle 
ABE Coordinator 
941-6315 

June White, Bangor Adult and Community Eduction Program 
Donna Gillette, Bangor Adult and Community Education Program 

" 

.'. ,.t·· 

7 



1 
1 

I 
I 
1 
1 

1 

1 

J 

I 
1 
1 
1 
], 

J 

J 

J 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY JAIL 
17 Court Street 
Dover-Foxcroft,:rvm 04426 

Sheriff John J. Goggin 
Ed Marsh, Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: 
Joel Cyr 
ProgramslTraining Officer 
564-3304 

Educational Programming Available: 
Adult BasicEducation ... GED ... Diploma * ESL 

Instructors: 
Phyllis Moore 
M.S.AD. #68, Adult/Community Education 

.,' 

M.S.A.D. #68 ADUL T/COMMUN1TY 
EDUCATION 
SoDoMoChaMiddle School 
Harrison Ave. 

Dover~Foxcroft, ME 04426 

AdultBasicEducation Contact: 
Shirley Wright, Director 
564-6525 
564-3487 fax 

-

SOMERSET COUNTY JAIL 
5 High Street 

SOMERSET COUNTY BASIC SKILLS 
PROGRAM 

Skowhegan,:ME 04976 

Sheriff Spencer Havey 
Chief Deputy Michael Brown, 
Director of Corrections 

Jail Contact: ".,', 
Henry Hall, Program Officer 
474-9591' 

, .; 

P.O. Box 249 
Skowhegan,:ME 04976 

Adult Basic Education Contact: 

474-7175 

.~~ .' .. " -t.1:.. 
...... 1" 

:!. EducationaiProgrammingAvaiiable:',:.! ,,~;'::. 
.' AdultBasicEducation'" GED '" Computer Literacy ~ EsteemMachine .' 

x • ,'. - .' ~. _. • " ...... ", - .' 

Instructors: . 
Bob Aubrey, Alice Haiss 
Somerset County Basic Skills Program 

Education Advocate: 
, Chuck Cleaver, R.S.V.P. 

8 



1 
1 
] 

I 
1 
1 
1 
] 

J 

J 

J 

1 
1 
1 
1 

j 

J 

J 

} 

WALDOCOUNIT JAIL 
P.O. Box 264 
Belfast, ME 04915 

Sheriff John Ford 
Martin Page, 
Jail Administrator 

Jail Contact: 
Lt. Carl Barnaby, Assistant Jail Administrator 
Programs Officer 
338-1080 

EducationaIProgrammingAvailable: 

MSAD #34 ADULT EDUCATION 
80 Waldo Avenue 
Belfast, ME 04915 
Beverly Stone, Director 
~38-3197 

-
Adult BasicEducation ;, GED * ECO * ITY* Computer Instruction * Career Counseling 

Instructors: 
Audrey Lawson, 
MSAD #34 Adult Education 

WASHINGTON COUNTY JAIL 
. P.O. Box312 

l-Aachias, ME 04654 

Sheriff John Crowley 
Terry Cole, Jail Administrator . . . 

Jail Contact: 
David Brown 

. ProgramsfTrainingOfficer 
. 255-3434 

. ;.: EducationalProgrammingAvailable: 
.'''. Adult BasicEducation ;, GED 

.-Bo·nnie Fortini, Instructional Services Coordinator 

MACHIAS ADULT & COMM1JNITYEDUC. 
Melanie Bridgham Moore, Program Director 
c/o School Union #102 
12 East Main Street 
Machias, ME 04654 

255-4917, Adult Education Office (located 
at Machias Memorial High School 
109 Court Street, Machias.) 

,.. 
9 



1 
1 
] 

J 

1 
1 
l 
J 

] 

1 
1 

1 
1 
leo 

l,~ , 
J 

J 

] 

] 

YORK COUNTY JAIL 
Route 4 
Alfred, ME 04002 

Sheriff Michael E. Bemis 
Major Daniels 
AdministratorofJall 

Jail Contact: 
Lt. David B. Lambert 
324-1111 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1993-94 

(The education program at York County Jail 
is sponsored by these adult education 
programs on a rotational basis.) 1994-95 

Educatio nal Programming A vaiIable: 

WELLS·OGUNQUIT ADULT AND 
COMMUNITY EDUCATION 
Cheryl Mills, Director 
P.O. Box 1650 
Wells, :tv.tE 04090 

SANFORD ADULT EDUCATION 
Len McGinnis, Director 
2 RMain Street 
Sanford,:ME 04073 
324-2898 

BIDDEFORD ADULT EDUCATION 
Becky Dyer, Director 
23 Maplewood Dr. 
Biddeford,11E0400S -
282-3883 

MASSABESICADULTEDUCATION 
P.O. Box 409 
Waterboro, :ME 04901 
247-3221 

Adult BasicEducation iC GED iC Life and Pre-Vocational Skills '" Art 

Instructors: 
. Virginia Finnagan, Biddeford Adult and Community Education 

~. -
.1····· 

. - . ~ -. 

" 1 0 



1
'" . , . -. 
~. , . 

1 
] 

1 
1 
1 
J 

J 

l 
J 

1 
1 

". , CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL FACILI1Y 
RR#l,Box 1400 
Charleston,:ME 04422 

ACADEl\fiCS 
Programming: 

~,", , . -, .; 

:,-,-:;.:,.(r·:·;~.·:,~:,·;~O':., " .. 
~ .. <t.: , _ 

Jeff Merrill, Sr. 
Director 

Lawrence Austin 
Assistant Director 
285-3307 

Adult Basic Education 'I< External Credit Option 'I< GED 'I< Life Skills 'I< Job Skills 'I< Career Exploration 'I< 

Evaluation and Guidance Counseling 'I< Parenting * Basic Computer Skills 

Instructors: 
Carol Harvey, Betty Ryder, Dennis Marble 

VOCATIONALEDUCA 'fION 
Programming and Instructors: 
Building Maintenance 
F orestrylW oodharvesting 
Small Sawmill Operation 

. Welding and Fabrication 

Thomas Sands 
Vacant 
Vasco Carter 
Albert Ashford 

DOWNEAST CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 
HCR 70, Box 428 
Bucks Harbor, :ME 04618 

Mark Caton 
Director 

. Training Center Manager 
255-4554 

- ~ ACADEMICS 1:,- " . :;~Programming:. ".:"; - ' ...•. : .... : - -. 
c":'" Adult Basic Education ~ GED 'I< High School Diploma 'I< Life Skills'l< Job Seeking Skills';: Evaluation and 

.~ - '. ~GuidanceCounseling '," ~ .. :,. . .' ':'.: ~< . 1 ';.~.. . . .;. , .. . c .• " 

J 

J 

J 

}' 

'~ . ,Instructors: , 
. -.,~ Jim Dumond, Carol Kroyer 

. ,;; !> '. . 

_' : :.~ VOCATIONALEDUCATION 
Programming and Instructors: 
CarpentrylBuildingTrades Tony Jans 
Electrical Trades Douglas Coffin 

.. Welding and Fabrication Craig Smith 

.... 
". 

.' f 

, ,; 

1 1 



1 :'~:z~:~);:·~!~~%'~ ': 
. .i;.:f ....... ·"'·',. ,-."IJ,.~i-t ••. l~~ 

'-~.,,;-."""_ :r:.~~i!":""'-'~.' :~ " 

J '::C:,,';, MAiNE STATE·'PruSON'. 

- ,'- ~ '.t'. ." 

.:.";,,,:;..:.;',:;'" '.;,.,' ,:.~5~,~··:;'i".' '.-. . ~ ,. ~ "" . 
~' ~ .... -:'1. • 

.~. ~""" 
,..-..;0.:'". of. 

-t. W ' 

' .. ( .' . ~:: :": ...... "'; 

. - ~ '.- ..... . ~' 

~'!ttI~~:):>X":~':.~, ;:,~ , 

1 
I 

1 
1 
-1 

1 

J 

1 
1 

1 
1 

- -
. ',:!" BoxA ' .. ' , 

; Martin Magnusson, 
:: Warden" .~. " 

--: Thomaston, ME 04861 ' 

....... 

ACADEl\UCS 
Programming: 

David MacMillan 
Academic Coordinator 
354-2535 

AdultBasicEducation:l\ GED :1\ High School Diploma by correspondence :1\ University ofMaine, Augusta (AA 
degree) :1\ Computer Literacy andPmgramming * Personal Typing:l\ Bookkeeping and Accounting:l\ Evaluation 
and Guidance Counseling 

Instructors: 
Betty O'Brien, Helen Ingram, volunteer; Mary Geer, volunteer; Jeff Wheelwright, volunteer 

Vocational education: 
Joe Wirtz, Safety Instruction, MSP and MSU 

IndustrialEducation: 
David H. Wakely, Industrial Director 
Vacant, WoodProductsManager 
Ralph Brazier, Wood Cellar Manager 

, Phil Nertzog, Print Shop Manager 
Gerald Brooks, Assistant Sales Manager 
Irving Robinson, Furniture Finishing Manager 

" Ralph Robinson, Upholstery Manager 
Richard Robidoux, Woodshop Manager 
David Lavoie, Machine Shop Manager 
John Whitehouse,' Assistant Sales Manager 
Allen Young, Showroom Manager 

: ~ , 

-

"" DeputyWarden 
N e,Ison ~ley, 

, .. < ';7 ~ .: • ..,. ~ ,,.~ _ o' 

'TeacherlLibrarian ' 
, Daniel Lees . '. 

J : 'T~;r', :. ':':;}.~~~~~~::~:d~::~~~ Testing * CreativeWriting COInponent * ~~~'is a ne~facility ~d programs are ' 
,:, -. . ,.,; stillbeingdeveloped 

J 

j;:~ 
1 2 



1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

J 

J 

1 
I 

; "1 

1··· : .. 

BOLDUC CORRECTIONAL 
BoxA 
Thomaston, ME 04861 

ACADEMIC 
Programming: 

. ::. '~ ,~~ ~. 

'1' ;.~. ' .. ' -i l,; 

Pascal Poe 
Director ofEducation 
273-2036 

f ',.' 

Adult Basic Education and Literacy II< GED ... Vocational and Educational Counseling * Computer Training * 
University ofMaine-Augusta College Courses 

Instructors: 
Diane White, Collete Dickey (volunteer) 

VO CATIONAL EDUCATION 
Programming and Instructors: 
Auto Body Repair Brad Davis 
Building Trades Armand Paradis 
Culinary Arts Guy Lombardo 
Automotive Mechanics Mike Lokuta 
Electrical Trades John Hardcastle 
PlumbinglHeating Steve McPherson 

MAINE CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
17 MallisonFallsRoad 
Windham, ME 04062 

ACADEMJCAND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

-

James Clemons 
Superintendent 

Bobbie Niehaus 
Principal 
892-6716 ext. 300 

'.. Programming:. 
Adult BasicEducation ... GED ... High School Diploma ... BusinessEducation ... Vocational Training'" Computer 

. Lab:le Evaluation and Guidance Counseling'" Helping Incarcerating Parents (parent Education Program) :Ie 

• ~.~ Driver Rehabilitation Program :Ie Full Library Services * Women's Program * Maine Chance Proj ect . 
. . 

'< ,:.,". " 
... , -., '. - ... ~('O;. 

J
" ~-;. . : ... ~ .. 'Instructors: 

.. _ .... .It, 

.... . >":. 'Lorraine Christensen, Academic 
.. ,~.. '" ~: Brent Elwell, Business Education 

Dean Darien, Graphic Arts 
:;': John Wagg, Meatcutting 

James MacDonald, Automotive 

Maine Chance Project 
Gerry Stanton, Coordinator 
Therese MacDonald 

. Brad Harding 

,.. 
1 3 

. '." .. 
': 



, 

1 
1 

1 

1 

i 
1 
1 

J 

J 

) 

I 
1 

1 
1 

J. 

P~RELEASECENTERS 

BANGOR P~RELEASE CENTER 
106 Hogan Road, Box 2 
Bangor, ME 04401 

Ed ucational Programming: 

James Cole 
Director 
941-4265 

Educational Release to the Bangor Adult Learning Center(941-6315) * Literacy Volunteer Program * 
AdultBasicEducation * GED Program * University ofMaine, Bangor/Orono Degree Programs 

CENTRAL MAINE PRE-RELEASE CENTER 
P.O.Box8 
Hallowell, ME 04347 

Ed ucationaI Programming: 
Self-directed study and Educational Release uponrequestto 
Halldale Adult Education, 623 -203 7 

SOUTHERN MAINE PRE-RELEASE CENTER 
1711al1isonFallsRoad 
Windham, ME 04062 

Educational Programming: 

Richard 11c}(een 
Director 
287-3035 

David Dyer, 
Director 
892-6716 

Access to 11aine Correctional Center's educational programs on a case-by-case basis. 

1 4 



1 

1 
I 

1 
I 
I 

j 

} 

J 

1 

1 

1 

l 

1 

RESOURCES 

ADULT LEARNING OPPORTUNITlES INFORMATION AJ:\T)) REFERRAL 
Ruth Locke, Reading Infonnation Coordinator 
P.O. Box 9715-151 
Portland,:ME 041 04 800-322-5455 

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR ADULT & CONTINUING EDUCATION 
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

as of June 1, 1994 
1200 19th St. NW Suite 30 
Washington, DC 20036 

(202)429-5131 
(202)223-4579 fax 

same phone and fax number 

CENTER FOR ADULT LEARNING & LITERACY (C.A.L.L.) 
5766 ShiblesHaIl 
Orono,:ME 04469-5766 581-2498 

Sandy Brawders, Director 
Ann Sargent, Adult Education Specialist 
Evelyn Terrill, Adult Education Specialist 
Ann Soule, Secretary 
Peter Dutton, Materials Specialist 
Lisa Levinson, Director, Horizons Project 
Ruth Townsend, Evaluator for Horizon Project and Esteem Machine 

COASTALECONONUCDEVELOPMENT 
Christa Baade, ABE Coordinator 
JOBS Training Office 
6 Oak Grove Avenue 
Bath,:ME 04530 

Judith Holmes 
Center Manager 
JOBS Training Program 
24 Main Street 
Damariscotta, Maine -04 543 

(207) 442-7963 or 1-800-221-2221 

(207) 882-7051 or (207) 563-8697 

CORRECTIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 
Steve Steurer, Executive Director 
8025 Laurel Lakes Court 
Laurel, Maryland 20707 

(301) 490-1440 
(301)206-5061 fax 

1 5 



1 

« 
I 

J 

j 

! 
1 

I 
1 
1 

EDUCA TIONAL SKILLS, INC. 
Cynthia Tanous, President 
P.O. Box338 
Skowhegan, Maine 04976 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS 
Sylvia McCollum, Education Administrator 
320 1st Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20534 

HORIZON PROJECT 
Lisa Levinson, Director 
R.R. 1 Box 595 
Coopers Mills, :ME 04341-9712 

474-8599 
474-7735 fax 

(202)724-3022 
(202) 638-1428 fax 

549-0926 
549-0926 fax 
or 581-2423 fax 

LEARI\1JNG DISABILITIES ASSOCIA TION OF AMERICA (LDA) 
Jean Petersen, National Executive Director 
4156 Library Road 
Pittsburgh, P A 15234 

(412)341-1515 
(412) 344-0224 fax 

LITERACYVOLUNTEERSOFAMERICA,INC.(LVA) 
5795 Widewaters Parkway 
Syracuse, NY 13214-1846 (315) 445-8000 

LITERACYVOLITNTEERSOFAMERICA--MAINE 
Laura Coombs, Executive Director 
P.O. Box 9715-151 
Portland,:ME 04104 

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
StateHouseStation#ll1 
Augusta, :ME 04333 

DONALD ALLEN, Commissioner 

800-322-5455 or (207) 773-3191 

(207) 289-2711 

FRANK-WE S TRACK, Director of Classification 
JOHN HINES, Classification Coordinator 
PIllL MARSTON, Correctional Planning Analyst 
WES ANDRENY AK, Correctional Planning Coordinator, Inspections Division 

1 6 



t' 
~ ., , ,. 
t 

1 'I 
~', 

*' i 
i> 
~; 
~: 

I 
" 
i, 

I 
I 
1 
j 

1 

.. , .. ,' 

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
State House Station #23 
Augusta,ME04333 (207) 287-5854 

LEO G. MARTIN, Commissioner 
RANDY WALKER, Director, Division of Adult and Community Education 
ROBERT A CROTZER, Coordinator, Adult Basic Education 
MAURICE PARENT, State of Maine GED Administrator 
JACKIE THROUGHMAN, Adult Literacy Consultant 

Division of Special Education 

:MAINE JAIL ASSOCIA TION 
Chapter ofthe American Jail Association 
Ken Fore, President 
Kennebec County Correctional Facility 
115 State St. 

(207) 287-5950 

Augusta,11E04330 (207)626-2270 

MAINE LITERACY AWARENESS THEATER 
Jackie Througlnr.:ill 
Adult Literacy Consultant 
MaineDepartmentofEducation 
State House Station # 23 (207)289-5854 
Augusta, 11E 04333 

NUUNELITERACYCOALDaON 
Anthony Jaccarino, Coordinator 
P.O. Box 10086 
Portland, ME 04104 (207)874-2938 

MAINE SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION 
Sheriff Ed Reynolds, President 
Penobscot County Jail 
85 Hammond St. 
Bangor,11E04401 (207)947-4585 

NUUNESTATELIBRARY 
State House Station #64 
Augusta, ME 04333 

MOTHEREAD 
Nancye Gaj, President 
Building 3, Suite 246 
4208 Six Forks Road 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

(207) 287-5600 

(919) 781-2088 

.-

1 7 



1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
J 

1 

1 

1 

j 

j 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING 
Mark D. Corrigan, Director 
Brandeis University 
Ford Hall 
Waltham, MA 02254 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS 
Information Center 
1790 30th Street 

(617) 736-3980 

.' 

Boulder, CO 80301 (303) 939-8877 Jail Center 939-8866 

-

1 8 



( 

I 
I 
, 

I 
I 
i 

Index 

A 

Adams, Carroll 7 
Allen, Donald 16 
Andrenyak, Wes 16 
Annstrong, Janice 4 
Annstrong, Michelle 7 
Ashford, Albert 11 
Aubrey, Bob 8 
Austin, Lawrence 11 

B 

Baade, Christa 6, 15 
Bach, Lt. Paul 3 
Barnaby, Carl 9 
Barnaby, Lt. Carl 9 
Barnes, Mary 5 
Barton, Gail 6 
Bemis, Sheriff Michael E. 10 
Bilodeau, Doris 3 
Black, Polly 6 
Bowman, Patte 
Braley, Jim 4 
Brawders, Sandy 15 
Brazier, Ralph 12 
Bridgham Moore, Melanie 9 
Brooks, Gerald 12 
Brown, Charles 6 
Brown, David 9 
Brown, Michael 8 
Buzby, Robert 5 

c 
Cade, William 6 
Carter, Sheriff William 6 
Carter, Vasco 11 
Caton Jr., Richard 4 
Caton, Mark 11 
Christensen, Lorraine 2 13 
Clark, Sheriff Willi~ '5 
Cleaver, Chuck 8 
Clemons, James 13 
Coffin, Douglas 11 
Cole, James 14 
Cole, Terry 9 
Collins, Sandra 4 
Coombs, Laura 16 
Corrigan, Mark D. 18 
Crotzer, Robert, 2, 17 
Crowley, Sheriff John 9 
Cyr, Joel 8 

D 

Daniels, Major 10 
Darien, Dean 13 
Davey, Sheriff Daniel 6 
Davis, Brad l3 
DeLisle, Paul 7 
DiAngelo, Bette 5 
Dickey, Collette 13 
Downing, Fred 2, 5 
Dresser, Tim 6 
Duff, Peter 3 
Dumond, Jim 11 
Dutton, Peter 15 
Dyer, Becky 10 
Dyer, David 14 

E 

Elwell, Brent l3 

F 

Fifield, Sgt. Lisa 3 
Finnagan, Virginia 10 
Fletcher, Sgt. Kim 3 
Fogler, Rindy 2 
Ford, Sheriff John 9 
Fore, Captain Kenneth 5, 17 
Forsberg, Ray 5 
Forster, John 5 
Fortini, Bonnie 9 
Foss, James 3 

G 

Gagnon, Sheriff Ron 3 
Gaj, Nancye 17 
Gallant, Cheryl 2 
Geer, Mary 12 
Gillette, Donna 7 
Goggin, Sheriff John J. 8 
Gordon, David S. 5 
Green, Judith 7 

H 

Haiss, Alice 8 
Hall,Henry"Bud" 2, 8 
Hardcastle, John 13 
Harding, Brad 13 
Harvey, Carol, 11 
Havey, Sheriff Spencer 8 
Herrick, Sheriff Lloyd "Skip" 7 
Hines, John 2, 16 
Holmes, Judith 6, 15 
Hughes, Michael 4 
Hutchins, Beth 4 

I 

Ingram, Helen 12 

J 

Jaccarino, Anthony 17 
Jans, Tony II 

K 

Kelley, Sue 4 
Kemper, Anne 3 
Kinney, Debbie 6 
Kroyer, Carol 2, 11 
Kull, Kathleen 5 

L 

Lakin, Gladys 6 
Lambert, David B. 10 
Lamoreau, Sheriff Bryan 5 
Lavoie, David 12 
Lawrence, Brian 6 
Lawson, Audrey 9 
Lebel, John 3 
Lees, Daniel 12 
Levinson, Lisa 15, 16 
Locke, Ruth 15 
Lok:uta, Mike 13 
Lombardo, Guy 13 
Lorenzen, Ernest 7 

M 

MacDonald, Ervin 3 
MacDonald, James 13 
MacDonald, Therese 13 
MacMillan, David 2, 12 
Maddocks, Robert 5 
Magnusson, Martin 12 
Marble, Dennis 11 
Marsh, Ed 8 
Marston, Phil 16 
Martel, William 6 
Martin, Ernest 7 
Martin, Leo G. 17 
McCollum, Sylvia 16 
McCrea, Tom 7 
McGinnis, Len 10 
McKeen, Richard 14 
McLaughlin, Lisa 4 
McPherson, Steve 13 
Merrill Sr., Jeff 11 
Mills, Cheryl 10 
Moes, Joan 4 
Moore, Phyllis 8 
Muse, Capt. Colleen 4 

N 

Nadeau, Kathy 3 
Nertzog, Phil 12 
Niehaus, Bobbie 13 

1 9 



,!B 0 Robinson, Irving 12 V , 
Robinson, Ralph 12 ~ 

- o 'Brien, Betty 12 Ryder, Betty 11 Vachon, Claude 4 
Voyer, Ray 6 p S 

Page, Martin 9 
W 

I St. Cyr 5 
Paradis, Armand 13 Sanders, Wade Wagg, John 13 

, Parent, Maurice 17 Sands, Thomas 11 Wakely, David 12 " Petersen, Jean 16 Sargent, Ann 15 Walker, Randy 17 

I Plourde, Noel 3 Smith, Craig 11 Westrack, Frank 16 
Poe, Pascal 2, 13 Soule, Ann 15 Wheeler, Sheriff Edgar 3 
Porter, Lucille 3 Spaziano Jr., Peter 5 Wheelwright, Jeff 12 

Sprowl, Jack 6 White, Diane 13 
Q Stanton, Gerry 13 White, June 7 
Queior, Dan 4 Steurer, Steve IS Whitehouse, John 12 

Stone, Beverly 9 Wirtz, Joe 12 
R Sylvester, Torrey 3 Wood, Rob 4 

Wright, Shirley 8 
Reynolds, Sheriff Ed 7, 17 T 
Richards, Sheriff Donald 4 y 
Ridlon, Sheriff Wes Tanous, Cynthia 2, 16 

e-' 
Riley, Nelson 12 Terrill, Evelyn 2, 15 Young, Allen 12 
Robbins, Elaine 6 Throughman, Jackie 17 
Robidoux, Richard 12 Townsend, Ruth 15 

2 0 




